DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV RPTT:\$1.95 Rec:\$35.00 Total:\$36.95

2019-930921 06/25/2019 02:01 PM

JACK & MARY KAY WILSON

Pas=5

A.P.N.: 1319-30-644-058 PTN

**RPTT \$1.95** 

00093200201909309210050051

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: JACK C. WILSON AND MARY K. WILSON TRUSTESS 3749 NW POEHLER TERRACE

PORTLAND, OR 97729

WHEN RECORDED MAIL DOCUMENT TO; SAME AS ABOVE

MAIL TAX BILL TO: HARCCH TAHOE DEVELOPMENT C/O RESORTS WEST P.O. BOX 5790 STATELINE, NV 89449

# GRANT, BARGAIN and SALE DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, DANIEL L. ROBINSON TRUSTEE OF THE DANIEL L. ROBINSON DECLARATION OF TRUST DATEDDATED MAY 27<sup>TH</sup> 2003.

do(es) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN and SELL to JACK C. WILSON AND MARY K. WILSON TRUSTEES OF THE JACK C. WILSON AND MARY K. WILSON TRUST DATED JULY 15, 2015.

the real property situate in the County of DOUGLAS, State of Nevada, described as follows;

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated: 6-10-19

DANIEL L. ROBINSON TRUSTEE

State of ILLINUIS )
)ss
County of KANE )

On June 10, 2019, before me, Lange L Mieus, a Notary Public, DANIEL L. ROBINSON personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

2 Mus [seal]

LAURIE L MIRUS Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sep 7, 2020

## **EXHIBIT A**

TIMESHARE ESTATE COMPRISED OF:

## PARCEL ONE

An undivided 1/51st interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

- An undivided 1/106th interest as tenants-in- common, in and to (A) Lot 37 as shown on Tahue Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map. September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008, Official Recorded Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 039 through 080 (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (Inclusive) as shown and defined on that certain "Condominium Plan recorded as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Revada ... (B)
- as shown and defined on said last Condominium Plan.

#### PARCEL THO (A)

a non-exclusive casement for roadway and public purposes as granted to Harich Taboe developments in deed rerecorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 10, Township 13 North, Range 19 East M.D.B.& H.; and

(B) An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records. Douglas County, State of Nevada.

### PARCEL THREE

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as "Common Area" as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map. Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30. Township 13 North, range 19 East, M.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in book 173 Page 229 of Official Records and in modifications thereof: (1) recorded September 28, 1973, as Document No. 63063 in Book 973 Page 812 of Official Records; (2) recorded July 2, 1976, as Document No 1472 in Book 776 Page 87 of Official Records; and (3) recorded July 26, 1989, as Document No. 207446, in Book 789, Page 3011.

### PARCEL FOUR

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 30, 35, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Take Village Unit No. 3 - 10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East H.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 and as amended from time to time of of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

### PARCEL FIVE

The Exclusive right to use any UNIT of the same Unit Type as described in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461 of Official Records of Douglas the Douglas County, in which an interest is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two. Three and Four above for all of the purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of covenants. Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE use week within the PRIME season, as said quoted term is defined in the Doclaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five.

The above described exclusive right may be applied to any available unit of the same Unit Type on Lot 37 during said use week within said "use season".

A Portion of APN 42-285-08

Per NRS 111.312, this legal description was previously recorded at Document No. 246783, Book 391, Page 2191, on March 18, 1991.

This instrument has been prepared solely from information given by the parties hereto. There are no express or implied guarantees as to marketability of title, accuracy of the description or quantity of land described, as no examination of title to the property was requested or conducted. The preparer has not been requested to provide, nor has the preparer provided, advice on the tax, legal or non-legal consequences that may arise as a result of the conveyance or verified the accuracy of the amount of consideration stated to have been paid in connection with the conveyance or upon which any transfer taxes may have been calculated.

### PREPARED BY:

ROWE & HALES
A LICENSED NEVADA LAW FIRM
c/o U.S. DEEDS
213 BRENTSHIRE DRIVE
BRANDON, FLORIDA 33511

| STATE OF NEVADA   |  |
|---|--|
| DECLARATION OF VALUE  | 2  |
| 1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)  |  |
| a) 1319-30-644-058 PTN<br>b)  | ( )  |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   | \ \  |
| c)<br>d)  | \ \  |
| u)  | \ \  |
| 2. Type of Property:  | \ \  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex   | FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY                            |
| e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l  | BOOKPAGE<br>DATE OF RECORDING:                             |
| g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home  | NOTES:   |
| i) 🗹 Other <u>TIMESHARE</u>   |  |
|   | X  |
| 3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property:   | \$ 500.00  |
| Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property   |  |
| Transfer Tax Value:   | \$500.00   |
| Real Property Transfer Tax Due:   | \$ 1.95  |
| 4 ICE - matie of Oleime I   | . \ / /  |
| 4. <u>If Exemption Claimed:</u> a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,                            | Costion #  |
| <ul><li>a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,</li><li>b. Explain Reason for Exemption:</li></ul> | Section #  |
| o. Explain Reason for Exemption.  |  |
|   | \ \ \  |
| 5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:  | 100 %  |
|   | <del></del>  |
| The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under  | penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS        |
| 375.110, that the information provided is correct to  |  |
|   | intiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, the  |
|   | ption, or other determination of additional tax due, may   |
| result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interes  | at 1% per month.   |
|   |  |
| Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jo   | intly and severally liable for any additional amount owed. |
| Signature James Form  | Capacity SELLER  |
| Signature / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /   | Сарасну  |
| Signature Sall CWISM Many Wilson  | Capacity BUYER   |
| TRUSTES Trustee   | Capacity   |
| SELVER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION  | BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION                                |
| (REQUIRED)  | (REQUIRED)   |
|   | JACK C AND MARY K. WILSON TRUSTEES                         |
| Print Name: DANIEL L. ROBINSON TRUSTEE  | Print Name:  |
| Address: 2242 N. BISSELL  | Address: 3749 NW POEHLER TERRACE                           |
| City: CHIAGO  | City: PORTLAND   |
| State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60614</u>  | State: OR Zip: <u>97229</u>                                |
| COMPANY/PERCONDECTED FOR PERCONDIC  |  |
| COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING   |  |
| (required if not the seller or buyer)   | Escrow # WILSON # 1  |
| Print Name: STEVE'S DEEDS Address: BOX 11506  | DSGIOW # THESE TRAIN                                       |
| City: ZEPHYR COVE State: N  | V Zip: 89448   |
|   | MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)                               |
| •   | ,  |